

---

No. 24-1626

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

TEXAS ALLIANCE OF ENERGY PRODUCERS and  
DOMESTIC ENERGY PRODUCERS ALLIANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONERS' MOTION TO STAY  
ENFORCEMENT PENDING REVIEW**

---

**RACHEL K. PAULOSE**

Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 465-8734  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
RPaulose@pacificlegal.org

**LUKE A. WAKE**

Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
LWake@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits .....	6
A. The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority .....	6
B. The Climate Rule Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine .....	14
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	7–8, 21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	18–19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	12
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	9
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	5

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	17
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986).....	20
<i>Llewelyn v. Oakland Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 402 F. Supp. 1379 (E.D. Mich. 1975).....	21
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6

<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	7
<i>Panama Refin.Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1938).....	5, 14–15, 18
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12, 17
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 783 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	3, 14, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	21

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 77aa .....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 781(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 264(a).....	8

15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1)..... 6

15 U.S.C. §§ 77k-l..... 12

**Regulations**

17 CFR § 229.1501 (effective May 2024) ..... 1–2

17 CFR § 229.1505 (effective May 2024) ..... 1

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to  
Climate Change (Feb. 2, 2010),  
<https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/interp/2010/33-9106.pdf> ..... 17, 20

*Knights of Columbus Joins Pro-Life Advocates at 51st  
Annual March for Life in Washington, D.C.*, PR Newswire  
(Jan. 19, 2024), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/knights-of-columbus-joins-pro-life-advocates-at-the-51st-annual-march-for-life-in-washington-dc-302039928.html> ..... 15

Lee, Allison Herren, SEC Comm’r, *Living in a Material  
World: Myths and Misconceptions about “Materiality”*  
(May 24, 2021), [https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/lee-living-material-world-052421#\\_ftnref6](https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/lee-living-material-world-052421#_ftnref6) ..... 12–13

Liberty Energy’s Emergency Mot. for Stay,  
*Liberty Energy v. SEC*, No. 24-1628  
(8th Cir. filed Mar. 26, 2024)..... 2

Napoletano, E., *Do Your Investments Support LGBTQ+  
Equality?*, Forbes (June 22, 2023),  
<https://www.forbes.com/advisor/investing/lgbt-friendly-investments>..... 16

SEC Opp. to Pet. Emergency Mtn. for Admin. Stay,  
*Liberty Energy v. SEC*, No. 24-60109  
(5th Cir. filed Mar. 13, 2024) ..... 11

The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related  
Disclosures for Investors, 89 Fed. Reg. 21668  
(Mar. 28, 2024) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. §§ 210, 229,  
230, 232, 239, 249) ..... *passim*

Uyeda Mark T., SEC Comm’r, *A Climate Regulation under  
the Commission’s Seal: Dissenting Statement on The  
Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related  
Disclosures for Investors* (Mar. 6, 2024) ..... 13
